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INTRODUCTION

A. Main [eatures of the proposed prograrnme budget

1. The proposed programme budget' for ,.~he biennium 1992-1993 was prepared wi thin
the framework of the medium-terrn plan for the period 1992-1997 (A/45/6/Rev.1) and
guided by the priorities and~he preliminary estimate of resources mentioned by the
General Assembly in ij:s reso1ution 4:5/2'55 of 21 Decernber 1990 on the proposed
prograrnme budget outli~efpr the. bienniwn 1992-1993. It amounts to
$2,362,977,700. This level of'~esohrces'''reflects a total increase of $228,905,600
ovar the revised appropriations for the bi~nnium 1990-1991, arate of real growth
of 0.9 per cent, and includes provisions for the addition of 81 posts to the
staffing table of the Organization. The requested amount of $2,362,977,700 is
within the preliminary estimate provided by the out1ine.

2. The distribution of the requested resources by the 11 parts of the proposed
programme budget, which regroup the 36 expenditure sections, are as fo110ws:

Thousands of
United States dollars Percentage

Part l. Overal1 policy-making,
direction and coordination 35 861. 2 1.5

Part II. Political affairs 134 758.8 5.7

Part III. International justice and law 49 033.6 2.1

Part IV. International cooperation for
developrnent 326 978.5 13.9

Part V. Regional cooperation for
development 279 047.6 11. 8

Part VI. Human rights and humanitarian
affairs 95 461.8 4.0

Part VII. Public information 100 993.9 4.3

Part VIII. Comrnon support services 864 916.8 36.6

Part IX. Special expenses 45 030.7 1.9

Part X. Capi tal expenditures 103 999.9 4.4

Part XI. Staff assessment 326 894.9 ~

Total 2 362 977.7 100.0
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3. By major objects of expenditure, the distribution of the total amount is as
follows:

Thousands of
United States dollars Percentage

I. Staff costs 1 459 903.1 61.8

II. Outside expertise 77 216.2 3.3

!II. Trave1 of representatives and staff 44 616.2 1.9

IV. Equipment and operating expenses 280 559.1 11.9

V. Construction and improvement to
premises 104 133.8 4.4

VI. Othér objects, inc1uding grants
and fe110wships 69 654.4 2.9

VII. Staff assessment 326 894.9 -.U....8.

Total 2 362 977.7 lQ.Q.&

4. The present proposed programme budget includes provisions for 10,129 posts, ot
which 3,896 are in the Professional and above category, and 6,233 in the General
Service category. The distribution of these 10,129 posts by prograrnme budget part
would be as fo1lows:

Part l. Overall po1icy-making, direction
and coordination

Part 11. po1itical affairs

Part 111. Internationa1 justice and law

Part IV. Internationa1 cooperation tor
deve10pment

Part V. Regional cooperation tor
development

Part VI. Human rights and humanitarian
affairs

Part VII. Public information

Part VIII. Common support services

Part IX. Specia1 expenses
Incoma section 3

Total
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114

804

215

1 447

2 116

466

668

4 070

65
164

10 129

Percentage

1.1

8.0

2.1

14.3

20.9

4.6

5.6

40.2

0.6
1.6
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5. The proposed amount of $2,362,977,700 ineludes a non-recurrent provision of
$132,593,500 (or $122,592,000 at revised 1991 rates). Of this provision,
$62,556,900 is reguested for the construetion of premises at Addis Ababa, Bangkok
and Santiago, $31,400,200 for the improvement of premises at Headquarters and other
locations, and $38,636,400 for a variety of othar projeets, ineluding the
development of the Integrated Management Information System (IMIS), the optieal
disc system and the preparation oí major internationa1 eonferences (United Nations
Conferenee on Environment and Development in 1992, the Norld Conferenee on Human
Rights in 1993, the 1994 International Conference on Population and Development,
and the 1995 WorId Conferenee on Women).

6. The proposed rate oí real growth oí 0.9 per cent is attributable to three
factors. First is the proposed addition of 81 posts to the staffing table of the
Organization, at an estimated eost of $9,196,400. The seeond component is the
proposed reclassifieation of 67 posts, at an estimated cost of $2,718,600. The
remaining additional resources proposed are for a variety oí objects of
expenditure, at an estimated cost of $4,179,200.

7. The distribution oí this rate of real growth of 0.9 per cent by parts and
sections of the proposed programme budget i5 provided in tables 1 and 2 below. The
two parts with the highest proposed rates of real growth - Part VI, Human rights
and humanitarian affairs: 4.3 per cent; and Part 11, political affairs:
1.9 per eent - represent respectively 4.0 per eent and 5.7 per cent of the total
proposed programme budget. Part VIII, Coromon support services, which represents
35.6 per cent of the total budget has a proposed rate of real growth of
0.1 per cent. Among the 36 expenditures sections, 10 have a proposed rate of real
growth aboye 2 per cent:

Percentage

Section 11. Deve]opment and international economic
cooperation

Section 28. Human rights

Section 4. Politieal and General Assembly affairs and
Secretariat services

Section 22. International drug control

Section 17. Gnited Nations Environment Programme

Section 8. International Court of Justice

Section 30. Disaster relief operations

Section 19. United Nations Centre for Human Settlements
(Habitat)

Section 23. Economic Commission for Afriea

Section 29. Protection of and assistance to refugees
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16.5

10.9

5.4

4.9

4.5

3.9

3.2

3.0

2.7

2.2
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The growth in section 11 includes requested resources tor the implementation of
Prograrnme 45, Africa: critical eeonomic situation, recovery and developrnent, of
the medium-term plan for the period 1992-1997. The growth in seetion 28 refleets
essentially the proposed addition of nine posts. A negative rate of real growth is
proposed for three sections:

Pereentage

Section 9. Legal activities

Section 18. Centre for Seienee and Teehnology
for Development

Seetion 15. United Nations Conference on Trade
and Development

-0.7

-0.6

-0.5

In this eontext, it will be noted in table 2 that section 9, Legal activities,
ineludes a non-recurrent amount of $1,965,000. Section 18, Centre for science and
technology for deve1opment, is proposed with the same number and level of posts as
in 1990-1991 (exeept one proposed reclassifieation from General Service to
Principal level) and with a slight reduetion in other objeets of expenditure. The
negative growth in section 15, United Nations Conference on Trade and
Development (UNCTAD) results essentially from the proposed abolition of two posts.

B. Prograromes and priorities

8. The 10 major programmes, 45 programmes and 259 subprogrammes of the
medium-term plan for the period 1992-1997, their objectives and means of aetion,
are translated into activities and resources proposed in the programme budget. Of
the 36 expenditure sections, five are not within the framework of the medium-term
plan. These are seetion 1, Overall poliey-making direction and eoordination,
seetion 8, International Court of Justice, section 34, Speeial expenses,
section 35, Construetion, alteration, improvement and major maintenance, and
section 36, Staff assessment. Income section 3, Serviees to the publie, relates to
Programme 44 of the medium-term plan.

9. The strueture by parts of the programme budget correspond elosely to the
strueture by major programmes of the medium-term plan. The distribution of the
proposed resourees by Major Programme would be as follows:
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Major prograrnrne
Thousands of

Unlted States doIlara Pereentage

l. Maintenance of peace and security,
disarmament and deco1onization (Part 11)

11. Imp1ementation, eodification and
progressive deve10pment of internationa1
1aw (sections 9 and 10 of Part 111)

111. Internationa1 cooperation for econornic
and social deve10prnent (section IIA and
118 of Part IV)

IV. Internationa1 economic cooperation tor
deve10pment (sections 12 to 20 of
Part IV)

134 758.8

32 208.0

14 160.7

280 612.3

5.7

1.4

0.6

11.9 !

V. Internationa1 cooperation for social
deve10pment (sections 21 and 22 of
Part IV)

VI. Regional cooperation for econornic and
social deve10prnent (Part V)

VII. Human rights, fundamental freedorns and
humanitarian affairs (Part VI)

VIII. Pub1ic information (Part VII)

IX. Conference services (section 32 of
Part VIII)

X. Administrativa services (section 33
of Part VIII)

Subtotal

27 866.8 1.2

279 047.6 11.8

95 461. 8 4.0

100 993.9 4.3

429 733.1 18.2

435 183.7 .JJld.

1 830 026.7 77.5

The fo110wing activities are not within the framework of the medium-terrn plan:

Thousands of
Vnited States dºII~ Percentage

Section 1. Overal1 policy-making,
direction and coordination

Seetion 8. International Court of
Justice

Seetion llC. United Nations Conference on
Environment and Deve10pment
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35 861. 2

16 825.6

3 353.2

1.5

0.7

0.15
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Thousands of
United States dollars Percentage

Section 110. Regional Commissions
New York Office

Section 34. Special expenses

Section 35. Construction, alteration,
improvement and major
maintenance

Section 36. Staff assessment

Subtotal

Total

985.5

45 030.7

103 999.9

326 894.9

532 951.0

2 362 977.7

0.05

1.9

4.4

22.5

10. The medium-term plan for the period 1992-1997 inc1udes high priority
designation for 80 of the 259 subprogrammes. The distribution of these 80
subprogrammes with high priority is provided in table 10. It will be noted that
nine sections of the proposed programme budget do not include priority designation
arnong subprogrammes.

11. For most sections of the proposed programme budget, high and low priority
activities/outputs/services, representing respectively between 10 per cent and
20 per cent of the resources requested for the programme, are proposed. In most
sections of the programme budget, the subprogrammes designated high priority do not
include low priority activities/outputs/services.

12. In terms of presentation, a11 of the activities of the Organization are
regrouped into eight categories:

(i) International cooperation

(ii) Par1iamentary services

(iii) Published material

(iv) Information materials and services

(v) Operational activities

(vi) Coordination, harmonization and liaison

(vii) Conference services

(viii) Administrative support

Under each subprogramme, outputs and services are described within the relevant
category. Reports to intergovernmental bodíes and publications (presented under
categoríes ii and íii) constitute an important part of the activities of the
Organization and are not fundamental1y different from those programmed in the
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eurrent budget. There are, however, a number of new or expanded aetivities,
notably in seetion 11, Development and international economic cooperation, in
relation with the new programme on Africa and in section 28, Human rights. Within
sect~ons, a number of redeployrnents are proposed to reflect changes in the work
programme outlined in the medium-term plan.

13. The General Assembly, in its resolution 45/255 requested th~ Seeretary-General
to pay particular attention, in preparing his proposed programme budget for the
biennium 1992-1993, to the following: maintenance of international peace and
seeurity, economic development of developing countries, the economic recovery and
development of Afriea, the environment and international drug control. Arate of
real growth of 1.9 per cent is proposed for Part 11, Political affairs, which
includes the servicing of the Security Council and of the General Assembly, the
Offiee for Research and the Collection of Information, and the elimination of
apartheid. Also, as indicated in table 3, nine additional posts are proposed for
this part of the programme budget. With regard to the equally broad priority of
the economie development of developing countries, rates of real growth of
1.3 per cent and 1.2 per cent are proposed for Part V, Regional eooperation for
development, and Part IV, International cooperation for development. Forty of the
81 proposed new posts are in these two parts of the programme budget, whieh
represent 25.7 per cent of the total resourees reguested for the biennium
1992-1993. In addition to arate of real growth of 2.7 per cent for section 23,
Economic Cornmission for Africa, eight posts and other resources are proposed under
section 11, Development and international economic cooperation, for the
implementation of Prograrnme 45, Africa: critical economie situation, recovery and
development, of the medium-term plan for the period 1992-1997. The resources
proposed for the activities of the United Nations on environment appear in
section 17, United Nations Environment Programme, with a proposed rate of real
growth of 4.5 per cent, in section llC, United Nations Conference on Environment
and Development, covering the direet costs of the preparation of the Conference, as
well as in various prograrnmes, notably those implemented by the Department of
International Economic and Social Affairs (section 13) and of the regional
comrnissions. Section 22, Internationa1 drug control, includes the 21 posts agreed
upon by the General Assembly at its forty-fifth session, as well as the conversion
into established posts of four "non-recurrent" posts.

14. The proposed programme budget, inc1udes projections on the expected level of
extrabudgetary resourees during the biennium 1992-1993. A total amount of
$3,082,849,900 is indicated in table 6. This would represent a nominal increase of
4.9 per cent over the estimated level for the biennium 1990-1991. It is also
antieipated that a total number of 4,082 temporary posts will be financed from
extrabudgetary resources during the biennium; of these 1,989 will be in the United
Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near East (UNRWA) and
in the Offiee of the United Nations High Cornmissioner for Refugees (UNHCR). In
addition, 18,800 persons are employed by UNRWA as "area staff members".
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C. CompariSoD with 1990-1991 r~vised appropriatioDs

15. The total increase of $228,905,600, or 10.7 per cent over the revised
appropriation for the biennium 1990-1991, 15 the re5ult of the following process:

Thousands of
United States dol1ars Percentage

Revised appropriations lor
1990-·1991

RevaluatioD of the maintenance
base 1990-1991

Actual growth at revised
1991 rates (recurrent and
non-r'ecurrent)

projected inflation for
1992-1993

Net change

(64 924.4)

137 466.6

156 363.4

2 134 072.1

228 905.6

100

10.7

Proposed programme budget 1992-1993 2 362 977.7

16. This increase is distributed as fol1ows among the 11 parts of the proposed
programme budget:

Thousands of
United States do11ars Percentage

l. Overa1l po1icy-making, direction and
coordination

11. Political affairs

111. Internationa1 justice and law

IV. International cooperat~on tor
deve10pment

V. Regional cooperation for development

VI. Human rights and humanitarian affalrs

VII. Public information

VIII. Common support services

-9-

4 990.6 16.2

(14 433.5) (9.7)

5 934.6 13.8

32 682.5 11.1

38 840.8 16.2

12 317.4 14.8

8 694.0 9.4

87 834.9 11. 3
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IX. spefial expenses

X. Capital expenditures

XI. Staff assessment

Thousands of
United States dollars Percentage

4 451.3 11. O

31 158.6 42.8

16 434.4 ~

Total 228 905.6 10.7

A'

D. Relationship with the outline

17. As indicated in paragraph 1 above, the General Assemb1y, in its resolution
45/255 on the proposed programme budget outline for the biennium 1992-19~3, ~nvited
the Secretary-General to prepare his proposed prograrnme budget for the b1e~n~~
1992-1993 on the basis oí a preliminary estimate of $2,006,200,000 at the 1n1t1al
1990-1991 rates. In the same resolution, the Assemb1y also mentioned a total
preliminary estimate of $2,462,400,000 at 1992-1993 rates. This preliminary
estimate included a projected inflation of 317.1 million United States dol1ars for
1992-1993, which was inadvertently overstated by $96.1 mil1ion. The preliminary
estimate of the outline at 1992-1993 rates is therefore $2,366,300,000. The
proposed programme budget is $3,322,300 below this estimate. At the same time, the
rate of real growth ref1ected in the proposed programme budget - 0.9 per cent - is
higher than the projected zero per cent indicated in the report oí the
Secretary-General on the proposed prograrnme budget outline (A/45/369) and noted in
the report oí the Advisory Cornmittee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions
(A/45/878) •

18. This apparent inconsistency il1ustrates the difficulties inherent in
attempting to establish a comparison between the preliminary estimate given in the
outline and the proposed programme budget. As indicated in the report of the
Secretary-General on the out1ine and in the report of the Advisory Committee on the
proposed prograrnme budget for the biennium 1990-1991, the outline and the progr~e

budget have two different starting points which prevent a c1ear comparison.
Further efforts will be made to achieve a clearer 1inkage between the indicative
estimate given in the outline and the subsequent proposed prograrnme budget.

E. Proposad staffing tab1e

19. The proposed staffing table of 10,129 regular budget-funded posts (3,896
Professional and 6,233 General Service) include 31 posts of a temporary nature and
represents an increase of 81 posts or 0.8 per cent as compared to the staffing
table of 10,048 posts approved for 1990-1991.

20. It will be recalled that, the General Assembly at its forty-fifth session,
while suppressing 56 posts of the office of the Commissioner for Namibia, created
39 posts, inc1uding one post of Under-Secretary-General, as fol1ows: four posts
for the programme on crime prevention and criminal justice, nine posts in UNCTAD
for the programme on least developed countries, 21 posts for Internationa1 drug
control, three posts for Human rights and two posts for Administrative services,
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Vienna. In addition, 40 non-recurrent posts, including one post of
Under-Secretary-General and one post of Assistant Secretary-General, were created
for the United Nations Conference on Environment and Oevelopment.

21. Of t~ese 81 additional posts, 51 would be new, five would be transferred from
extrabudgetary financing to the regular'budget (two in UNHCR and three in UNRWA),
16 would be posts which have heretofore been classified as "temporary
non-recurre~t" in the previous biennium (12 in United Nations Centr~ for Human
Settlements (Habitat) and four in International drug control) and 13 would be
converted from general temporary assistance funds to established posts. In
addition, 60 "temporary recurrent" posts, are proposed ff;>r conversian to
established posts. It is also proposed to abolish four posts (one P-4 post in
section 1, Overall policy-making, direction and coordination; one 0-2 and one P-3
post in section 15, UNCTAO; and one P-3 post in section 32, Conference services
(Geneva» •

22. The proposed distribution of an additional 81 posts is given by parts and
sections of the programme budget in tab1es 3 and 4. Parts IV, V and VI represent
two thirds of these new posts.

23. As in 1990-1991, the proposed staffing tab1e for 1992-1993 includes 48 hiqh
level posts (one Director-General, 27 Under-Secretaries-General and 20 Assistant
Secretaries-General) funded from the regular budget. In addition, it is proposed
that 13 high-level posts (four Under-Secretaries-General and nine Assistant
Secretaries-General), which have been established on a temporary basis to carry out
special assignments for the Secretary-General, be maintained. Four of these posts
are funded from the regular budget and nine from extrabudgetary resources.

24. The reclassification of 67 posts is proposed. Of these, 54 upgradings and one
downgrading are in the Professional category, and 10 in the General Service
category (from Other level to the Principal level). These reclassifications are
based on the nature of the functions to be performed and on the need to achieve a
palanced grade structure in the Secretariat. A summary of the reclassifications
proposed is provided below:

Professional
posts

Part l. Overall policy-making,
direction and coordination 1

Part II. Political affairs 9

Part IU. International justice and law 4 al

Part IV. lnternational cooperation for
development 5

Part V. Regional cooperation for
development 6
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General
Service
posts ~

1 2

2 11

4

3 8

6
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~I Includes one downgrading.

hl Excludes six reclassifications proposed under income section 3.

25. In accordance with standard budgetary methodology, the resource requirements
tor continuing posts proposed have been calculated with a turnover rate of
5 per cent for posts at the Professional level and above, and O per cent for those
at the General Service level. In respect of new posts, the turnover rates used are
50 per cent for Professional and 35 per cent for General Service posts. The same
costing parameters were used in the programme budget for the biennium 1990-1991.

26. The notion of "non-recurrent temporary posts" has been abandoned in the
present proposed prograrnme budget. The resources required for the preparation of
major conferences are presented under general temporary assistance, on a
non-recurrent basis. The post equivalent of such resources are indicated in the
relevant sections (section 11C, for the United Nations Conference on Environment
and Deve10pment, section 13, for the International Conference on Population and
Development, section 21, for the World Conference on Women, and section 28 for the
Conference on Human Rights).

27. Resources in the form of grants are proposed for the íinancing oí posts in two
autonomous institutes, the African Institute tor Economic Development and Planning
(IDEP), in section 23, Economic Commission for Africa, $850,000 for the financing
oí four posts; and the United Nations Institute for Disarmament Research (UNIDIR),
in section 5, Disarmament, $440,000 for the financing of two posts.

28. The programme budget tor 1990-1991 indicated in the annexes to the
introduction only one category of extrabudgetary posts, i.e., those funded from
support services. The present proposed programme budget provides an estimate of
the total number of extrabudgetary posts in 1990-1991, as well as in 1992-1993,
funded from general purpose trust funds, the technical cooperation fund and
programme support accounts. This estimated total number oí extrabudgetary posts is
4,119 for the current bienniurn and 4,082 for the biennium 1992-1993. These figures
are subject to revision as more information will become avai1able, particular1y for
UNHCR.
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F. Reguirements for other objects of expenditure

29. Tab1e 5 shows the estimated requirements for a11 objects of expenditure. A
comparison with the requirements for 1990-1991 indicates no major shift in tbe
distribution of res~urces among objects of expenditure between the two bienr1iums.
Whi1e negative real growth is proposed for temporary assistance (-2.8 per cent),
ad hoc expert groups (-3.8 per cent) and external printing (-5.2 per cent), a
growth of 25.2 per cent is proposed for furniture and equipment.

30. Under temporary assistance, a non-recurrent amount of $6,693,200 relate s to
the preparation of major conferences, the Integrated Management Information System
and the elimination of the backloq in the Treaty Series and Cumu1ative Index
(section 9, Legal activities).

31. The category "0utside expertise" ($77,216,200 or 3.3 per cent of total
resources) relates mainly to individual service contracts in the area of pul>~ic

information activities, while Contractual services would inc1ude requirements for
training, contractual translation, data-processing contracts, engineering aJ1d other
specia1ized services contracts. Consu1 tants and ad hoc expert groups are al so
included under this category.

32. Requirements proposed for travel of representatives and travel of stafE,
amounting to $44,616,200, represent 1.9 per cent of the total proposed progr arome
budget and proposed rates of real growth oí 5.4 per cent and 2.9 per cent,
respectively.

33. Resources proposed for equipment and general operating expenses
($280,559,100), which represents 11.9 per cent of the total prograrnme budget,
ref1ect a 0.8 per cent real growth. This is due to the proposal to treat tl1e
acquisition of office automation equipment as recurrent. The distinction be tween
acquisition of new equipment and the upgrading of existing equipment (replacement)
has become somewhat b1urred ovar the past few years, owing to a vigorous programme
of off ice automation in the Secretariat. It is therefore proposed to treat each
budget section separately and, whenever appropriate, provisions for office
automation equipment will be requested on a recurrent basis. More generall~, the
concept of non-recurrent items in future budget presentations needs to be revised.

34. Wi th regard to construction and improvement to premises and new premi s e s, the
amount proposed, $104,133,800, inc1udes $62,556,900 for construction and maj or
maintenance and $41,576,900 for a1terations and improvements to premisas at
Headquarters and other locations.

35. The category "Other" includes grants and fellowships ($19,345,100) and
contributions to joint activities and services ($50,309,300).

G. Methodology

36. The methodo1ogy for the preparation of the prograrnme budget has b~en tl1e same
for severa1 bienniums. The starting point for a new prograrnme budget 1S ~h~.
revised appropriation of the current biennium: in this case, the appropr~at:~on

approved by the General Assemb1y in its resolution 45/252 of 21 December 1.990. The
final point is the estimate at new biennium rates. Three factors, or steps,
exp1ain the process from the revised appropriation to the new estimate: the
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revaluation of th~ maintenance base, growth and inflation for each of the two years
of the biennium.

37.l The revaluation of the maintenance base involves calculating the level of the
maintenance budget for the current biennium at uniform second-year base rates. The
maintenance base excludes non-recurrent items, which are deducted trom the revised
appropriation in the first step of the calculation. Then, the amount related to
the delayed impact of new provisions in the current budget is added to the
maintenance base at second-year rates. The term "delayed impact" refers to the
unfunded portions oí new provisionsl such as posts which become permanent additions
to the base after one biennium's delay. The third step is the recosting of the
resources pertaining to the first year of the current appropriation at the rates
prevailing in the second year of the biennium. This means bringing the resource
level of the maintenance level at uniform cost prices for both years. In the final
step of the revaluation of the base, a review is made of specia1 situations 1eading
to special adjustments. Such adjustments reflect for instance changes which ,
because of their nature, are shown and explained separately. These various steps
are surnmarized below for the proposed prograrnme budget for the biennium 1992-1993:

Thousands of
United States dollars

Revised appropriations for 1990-1991

Deduct: non-recurrent items in 1990-1991

Delayed impact of new additions to
the budget in 1990-1991

Recosting to revised 1991 exchange
rates (United Nations share of the
Internationa1 Trade Centre
UNCTAD/GATT)

Recosting to revised 1991 inflation
rates

Special adjustments

Subtota1

Maintenance base 1990-1991

126 304.0

7 949.2

(604.9)

60 395.4

(6 36Q.1)

2 134 072.1

(64 924.4)

2 069 147.7

38. Growth is measured in dollars at base costs and as a percentage change over
the maintenance base. The two concepts of budgetary growth that are currently used
are actual growth and real growth. Actual growth is the combined increases at base
cost of recurrent and non-recurrent provisions. It measures the budgeted change in
a new biennium budget over the maintenance base of the previous biennium. Real
growth relates sole1y to recurrent provision in the budget and measures theamount
and rate of change in the maintenance base. Real growth is arrived at by deducting

-14-

Digitized by Dag Hammarskjöld Library



non-recurrent items from actual growth and adding the difference to the delayed
impact of new provisions. The 0.9 per cent real growth proposed in the programme
budget for 1992-1993 is the result of the following calculations:

Thousands of
United States dol1ars Percentage

Maintenance base 1990-1991

Actual growth
Less non-recurrent items 1992-1993

Subtotal

Add: delayed impact of 1992-1993 growth

Result: Adjusted resource growth

2069147.7

137 466.6
122 592.0

14 874.6

4 094.8

18 969.4

100.0

6.6

0.9

39, Inf1ation is added to the base costs for each year of the biennium. The
inflation rates in the proposed programrne budget are projected from the base year
rates to each year of the new biennium. The amount shown as inflation in 1992-1993
is a result oí projecting into each of these years the rates of inf1ation approved
by the General Assembly in the revised appropriation 1990-1991 tor the secand year
of the current biennium. For examp1e, the projected rate of int1ation tor New York
is 5.4 per cent for each year of the biennium. The same approach is followed for
exchange rates. The rates approved by the General Assemb1y when deciding on the
revised appropriation for the second year of the biennium 1990-1991 were projected
for 1992-1993. Far examp1e, arate of exchange of 1.40 Swiss franc to the dol1ar
was used for the preparation oí the total estimate for 1992-1993. Rates of
inf1ation, rates oí exchange, as wel1 as standard sa1ary cost, wi11 be reviewed
towards the latter part of the year and, if they need to be revised, proposa1s wi11
be made to the General Assembly at its forty-sixth session. The proposed prograrnme
budget for the biennium 1992-1993 wi11 be recosted accordingly,

H. Format

40. A number oí changes have been made in the structure oí the programme budgét.
As indicated above, the parts have a c10ser correspondence with the major
programmes of the medium-term plan. Also, a number ot sections have been added or
suppressed. These changes are indicated in table 11 to the present introduction,
and is entit1ed "Structure of the propased prograrnme budget íor the bienniurn
1992-1993".

41. As indicated in paragraph 12 above, the proposed activities for the biennium
1992-1993 have been regrouped into eight categories, which replaces the notion oí
programme elemento Consequently, the three 1evels oí presentation are programme,
subprogramme and activities. Priorities representing 10 to 20 per cent of the
requested resour?es are attached to activities.
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42. The tables indicating the requested resources are provided for each section as
a whole, for each prograrnme and, when feasible, for sorne subprograrnmes, notably in
the regional commissions. Each section includes a summary table providing the
estimated distribution of resources, in percentages between executive direction and
management (when relevant), programme of work and support services. A summary
table, also in percentages, is provided far the estimated distribution of resources
between subprogrammes. Those estimates are given for both regular budget and
extrabudgetary resources.

43. Given the current methodology explained aboye, in each section, the
explanations of the resource requirements for variaus objects oí expenditure
include estimates at revised 1991 rates. The tables praviding overall resource
requirements have however been modified to achieve greater transparency.
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Table 1. Allocation of resources by part of the programme budget

(In thousands of United States dollars)

Revised Proposed Growth at revised 1991 rates
appro- programme Non- Rate of
priation budget Actual recurrent real growth
1990-1991 1992-1993 growth items (percentage)

I. Overal1 policy-making,
direction and coordination 30 870.6 35 861.2 2 074.2 827.6 1.4

II. Poli ti cal affai rs 149 192.3 134 758.8 3 701.1 628.3 1.9

III. Internati onal justice
and 1aw 43 099.0 49 033.6 2 610.5 2 208.3 1.2

IV. International cooperation
for development 294 296.0 326 978.5 8 525.0 5 542.6 1.2

V. Regional cooperation
for deve10pment 240 206.8 279 047.6 4 607.8 1 985.5 1.3

VI. Human rights and
humanitarian affairs 83 144.4 95 461.8 4 406.4 500.0 4.3

VII. Public information 92 299.9 100 993.9 1 667.2 810.6 0.9

VIII. Common support services 777 081.9 864 916.8 20 594.0 19 299.6 0.1

IX. Speci al expenses 40 579.4 45 030.7 231.6 0.5

X. Capi tal expendi tures 72 841.3 103 999.9 86 635.6 86 635.6 0.0

XI. Staff assessment 310 460.5 326 894.9 2 413.2 1 153.9 0:6

Total 2 134 072.1 2 352 977.7 137 466.6 122 592.0 ~.9
!
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Table 2. A11ocat;on of resources by section of the programme budge;

(In thousands of United States dollars)
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Tab1e 2 (continued)

Revised Proposed Growth at revised 1991 rates
appro- programme Non- Rate of
pri ati on budget Actual recurrent real growth
1990-1991 1992-1993 growth i tems (percentage)

16. International Trade Centre 16 855.7 17 916.2 (42.4) (215.0) 1.0
17. United Nations Environment

Progranrne 11 576.2 14 308.2 807.3 331.2 4.5
18. Centre for Science and

Technology for Development 4 490.9 4 951.8 (28.6) -0.6
19. United Nations Centre for

Human Sett1ements (Habitat) 10 611.7 12 172.4 329.6 3.0
20. United Nations Centre on

Transnationa1 Corporations 11 649.2 13 001.0 93.2 0.7
21. Social deve10pment and

humanitarian affairs 11 611.6 14 014.9 675.6 542.6 1.0
22. Internationa1 drug control 10 540.0 13 851. 9 607.4 4.9

V. Regi anal cooperati on for
deve10pment

23. Economic Commission for Africa 59 539.4 67 089.8 1 942.1 850.0 2.7
24. Economic and Social Commission

for Asia and the Pacific 41 485.4 47 466.0 603.5 855.5 2.0
25. Economic Commission for Europe 37 657.1 41 218.2 412.3 1.3
26. Economic Commission for Latin

America and the Caribbean 57 425.4 71 809.7 649.9 280.0 0.7
27. Economic and Social Commission

for Western Asia 44 099.5 51 463.9

VI. Human ri ghts and
humani tari an affai rs

28. Human ri ghts 19 044.2 24 217.0 2 962.4 500.0 10.9
29. Protection of and assistance

to refugees 56 784.4 63 239.9 323.2 2.2
30. Disaster relief operations 7 315.8 8 004.9 120.8 3.2

VII. Pub1ic information

31. Pub1ic information 92 299.9 100 993.9 1 667.2 810.6 0.9

VIII. Common support services

32. Conference services 384 343.2 429 733.1 10 783.5 9 869.4 0.2
33. Administration and

management 392 738.7 435 183.7 9 810.5 9 430.2 0.1

IX. Special expenses

34. Specia1 expenses 40 579.4 45 030.7 231.6 0.5
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Table 2 (continued)

Revised Proposed Growth at revised 1991 ra.tes
appro- programme Non- Rate of
priation budget Actual recurrent real growth
1990-1991 1992-1993 growth i tems (percentage)

X. Capital expenditures

35. Construction, a1terat;on,
improvements and major
maintenance 72 841.3 103 999.9 86 635.6 86 635.6

XI. Staff assessment

36. Staff assessment 310 460.5 326 894.9 2 413.2 1 153.9 0.6

Total 2 134 072.1 2 362 977.7 137 466.6 122 592.0 0.9
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Table 5. A110cation of resources by main object of expenditure

(In thousands of United States dollars)

•

Deser ipt ion

1. Staff costs

Posts and related cornrnon staEE costs
Other cornmon staEf costs
Temporary assistance
Overtime

11. Outside expertise

Other personal services
Consultants
Ad hocexpert group meetings
Contractual ser vices

111. Trave1 of representatives and staff

Travel of representatives
Travel of staff

IV. Equipment and operating expenses

Externa1 printing
Hospitali ty
General operating expenses
Supplies and materia1s
Furniture and equipment

V. Cons~ruction and improvement to
premises

Improvement to premises and new
premises

VI. Other objects, including grants
and other fel10wships

Other

VII. Staf! assessment

Staff assessment

Total

Revised
appropriation

1990-1991

1 194 797.8
21 158.4
90 230.9
13 898.2

14 322.3
11 142.3

4 394.6
42 530.9

14 377.9
27 245.5

10 434.0
832.0

190 932.7
30 185.7
27 303.2

n 900.5

56 924.7

310 460.5

:2 134 072.1

-24-

Percentage
of revised

appropr iation

56.0
1.0
4.2
0.7

0.7
0.5
0.2
2.0

0.7
1.3

0.5
0.0
8.9
1.4
1.3

3.4

2.7

14.5

100.0

Proposed
prograrnme
budget

1992-1993

1 321 261.8
23 502.5
99 659.0
15 479.8

14 777.4
10 177.7

5 072. O
47 189.1

15 042.6
29 573.6

11 594.5
916.3

204 849.9
32 934.2
30 264.2

104 133.8

69 654.4

326 894.9

2 362 977.7

Percentage
of proposed

programme
budget

55.9
1.0
4.2
0.7

0.6
0.4
0.2
2.0

0.6
1.3

0.5
0.0
8.7
1.4
1.3

4.4

2.9

13.8

100.0

Rate of
real

growth
(percentage)

1.0
2.9

-2.8
1.2

1.1
0.7

-3.8
6.2

5.4
2.9

-5.2
0.0

-0.8
0.3

25.2

0.0

0.8

0.6

0.9
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Table 8. Distribution of extrabudgetary posts in the bienniums 1990-1991
and 1992-1993 by part of the programme budget

1990-1991 1992-1993
General General
Service Service

Professi ona1 and other Professi ona1 and other
and aboye categories Total and aboye categories Total

l. Overall policy-making.
di recti on and
coordination 4 2 6 5 3 8

11. Political affairs 39 17 56 7 7 14

111. Internati ona1 justice
and law 9 6 15 10 7 17

IV. International cooperation
for development 481 636 1 117 478 641 1 119

V. Regional cooperation
for development 186 316 502 178 308 486

VI. Human ri ghts and
humani tari an affai rs 675 378 2 053 672 378 2 050

VII. Pub1ic i nfonnati on 7 42 49 6 42 48

VIII. Common support services 95 226 321 99 241 340

Total 1 496 2 623 4 119 455 2 627 4 082
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Tab1e 9. Distribution of extrabudgetary posts in the bienniums 1990-1991
and 1992-1993 by section of the programme budget

1990-1991 1992-1993
General General
Service Service

Profe ssi ona1 and other Profes s i ona1 and other
and aboye categori es Total and aboye categori es Total

1. Overa11 po1 i cy-maki nq,
di recti on and
coordi nation

lo Overa11 policy-making.
di recti on and
coordination 4 2 6 5 3 8

11. Po1 i ti cal affa i rs

2. Good offices and peace-
making; peace-keeping;
research and the
collection of
informat' on Al 37 15 52 5 5 10

3. Po1itical and Security
Council affairs

4. Po1 i ti cal and .General
Assemb1y affairs and
Secretariat services

5. Di sannament 2 2 4 2 2 4
6. Specia1 po1ítical

questions, regi ona1
cooperation,
trusteeshi p
and deco10nization

7. EHmination of
Apartheid

III. lnternational j usti ce and
ill

8. lnternati ona1 Court
of Justice

9. Legal activities 9 6 15 10 7 17
10. Law of the sea and

and ocean affairs
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Table 9 (continued)

1990-1991 1992-1993
General General
Service Service

Profess i ona1 and other Professional and other
and aboye categories Total and aboye categories Total

IV. International cooperati on
for deve1 opment

1l. Development and
internati onal
economic cooperation
11A. Office of the

Director-General
for Development
and Internati onal
Econom;c
Cooperation 2 2

11 B. World Food Council
11C. Uni ted Nations

Conference on
Envi ronment and
Development

11D. Reg; ona1
COl11l1issions Ne...,
York Offi ce

12. Regular programme of
technical cooperation

13. Department of
International Econom;c
and Soc; al Affai rs 21 18 39 21 18 39

14. Department of Techni cal
Cooperation for
Development 80 118 198 80 119 199

15. United Nations
Conference on Trade
and Development 9 15 24 9 15 24

16. International Trade
Centre

17. United Nat;ons
Environment Programme 277 385 662 286 395 681

18. Centre for Sc;ence and
Techno10gy for
Development 2 2 2 2

19. United Nations Centre
for Human Sett1ements
(Habitat) 50 67 117 42 67 109
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Table 9 (continued)

1990-1991 1992-1993
General General
Service Servi ce

Professiona1 and other Professional and other
and aboye categories Total and aboye categories Total

20. United Nations Centre
on Transnati ona'
Corporati ons 18 12 30 20 13 33

2l. Social development and
humanitarian affairs 6 7 13 5 2 7

22. International drug
control 17 13 30 12 11 23

V. Regiona' cooperation for
for deve10pment

23. Economic Corrmission for
Afdca 74 91 165 82 93 175

24. Economic and Social
Corrmission for Asia
and the Pacifi c 74 177 251 59 176 235

25. Economic Corrmission for
Europe 2 2

26. Economic Commission for
Latin America and the
Caribbean 32 40 72 31 31 62

27. Econom;c and Socia'
Corrmission for
Western Asi a 5 7 12 5 7 12

VI. Human ri qh ts and
human i ta ri an affai rs

28. Human ri ghts 7 4 11 7 4 11
29. Protection of and

assistance to refugees
29A. Office of the

United Nations
High Corrmissioner
for Refugees 636 1 353 1 989 636 1 353 1 989

29B. United Nations
ReH ef and Works
Agency for
Pa1estine Refugees
in the Near East 16 16 13 13

30. Disaster rellef
operations 16 21 37 16 21 37

-32-

Digitized by Dag Hammarskjöld Library



Table 9 (continued)

1990-1991 1992-1993
General General
Service Service

Professi onal and other Professional and other
and aboye categories Total and above categories Total

VII. Public information

3l. Public information 7 42 49 6 42 48

VIII. COlTlTlon support servi ces

32. Conference services 7 22 29 7 22 29
33. Administration and

management
33A. Office of the

Under-Secretary-
General for
Administration
and Management 2 3 5 2 3 5

338. Off; ce of Human
Resources
Management 11 14 25 13 16 29

33C. Offí ce of
Programne
Planning, Budget
and Fi nance 34 5D 84 34 52 86

330. Office of General
Servi ces 21 85 106 22 88 110

33E. Administration,
Geneva 4 45 49 5 48 53

33F. Admi ni strati on,
Vienna 2 6 7

33G. Admi ni strati on,
Nai robi

33H. Internal audit
servi ces 15 6 21 15 6 21

Total 496 2 623 4 119 455 2 627 4 082

Al Continuation in the biennium 1992-1993 of the 37 Professional posts and 15 General
Serv;ce posts financed from the Afghanistan Emergency Trust Fund is not known at this time.
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Table 10. Distributiop of subprogramrnes with high priority
designation in the medium-term plan for the period
1992-1997 by sectiQn of the prograrnme budget

Sections of the
prQgramme budget

1

2

i
3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

Total
number of

subprogrammes

None

3

3

4

4

2

2

None

5

5

High priority subprogramrnes

None

None

Security Council and political
committees activities

General Assembly Affairs
Economic and Social Council Affairs

and Secretariat Services

Deliberation and negotiation

None

Promotion and coordination of
international action against
apartheid

None

Overall direction, management and
coordination of legal advice and
services to the United Nations as a
whole

Promoting uniform and consistent
application of the United Nations
Convention on the Law of the Sea
and providing adviee and information
to States

Assisting marine policy development
and integrated ocean management by
States in the context of the
comprehensive ocean regime

Servicing the Preparatory Commission
for the International Sea-Bed
Authority and for the International
Tribunal for the Law of the Sea and
support to the future Authority and
Tribunal

i

j 11 8

if 12 None

None

None
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Table 10 (continued)

Sections of the
~rogramme budget

13

14

15

Total
number of

subprograrnmes

21

15

15

8igh priority subprogrammes

Monitoring and assessment of current
global economic issues and policies

External debt and development
Development perspectives and early

identification of emerging issues
Development and the environment
Monitoring, review and appraisal,

coordination and dissemination of
population information

Monitoring and analysis of global
energy trends and prospects and
their impact on development

Developing statistical concepts and
methods for use by Member States

Coordinating international statistical
prograrnmes

Support for technical cooperation in
statistics and statistical data
processing

Integrated development planning and
policies

Technical cooperation in population
Water resources development and

management
Mineral resources
Energy resources assessment and

exploration
Development and transfer of technology

for exploiting critical energy
resources

Monitoring trends and developments in
public sector management ª/

Training and development of human
resources for public management ~/

Protectionism and market access
Structural adjustment and trade

expansion
Cross-sectoral issues
Transfer of technology
External financing and international

monetary issues
Debt and development problems of

developing countries
Least developed countries
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Table 10 (continued)

secUt: of the
prQgr e budget

16

17

18

19

20

2l

22

23

24

Total
number of

subprogramrnes

4

12

4

8

3

13

8

Z1

15

High priority subprograrnmes

None

Atmosphere
Water
Terrestrial ecosystems
Oceans
Human health and welfare
Energy, industry and transportation
Global and regional cooperation

Endogenous capacity-building and
resource mobilization

Nationa1 po1icies and instruments
Infrastructure development and

operation

Securing an effective code of
conduct and other international
arrangements and agreements
relating to transnational
corporations

Analysis of emerging social issues
Development
Monitoring, review and appraisal of

the implementation of the Nairobi
Forward-looking Strategies for the
Advancement of Women

Col1aborative action against
transnational crime

Treaty implementation

Deve10pment issues and policies in the
region of the Economic Commission
for Africa

Economic cooperation and integration
Agricultural and rural development
Industrial development
Energy, including new and renewable

sources of energy
Transport and communications

No decision by the General Assembly
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Table la (continued)

Sections of the
progr~e budget

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

Income section 3

Total

Total
number of

subprograrnmes

10

13

15

4

6

4

2

5

21

4

259

High priority subprogramroes

Environment
International trade and development

finance
Transport, communications and tourism
Statistics

Economic development

Food and agriculture
Development issues and policies
International trade and development

finance
Natural resources
Social development and welfare

Implementation of international
instruments and procedures

None

Disaster relief coordination
Disaster miti~ation

Special emergency programmes

Promotional services

None

Staff management relations
Technological innovations policies
Recruitment, placement and career

development
Staff administration and tralning
Programme planning, budgeting and

monitoring
Financial services relating to

peace-keeping matters
Field operations support
Facilities management, maintenance

and construction

Sales of United Nations publications
Services to visitors

80

Al Revision of programme requested by the General Assembly.
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